
Do not use
Do not use

X step
X dir
Y step
Y dir
Z step
Z dir

A step
A dir
B step
B dir
C step
C dir
Ground

Not in use

00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07

08
09
10
11
12
13

GND
AREF

USB

A
rduino

M
E

G
A

C Ref. switch in
B Ref. switch in
A Ref. switch in
Z Ref. switch in
Y Ref. switch in
X Ref. switch in

21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14

G
N

D
52 50 48 46 44 42 40 38 36 34 32 30 28 26 24 22 5V

G
N

D
53 51 49 47 45 43 41 39 37 35 33 31 29 27 25 23 5V

Pin 30
Pin 28
Pin 26
Pin 24
Pin 22

Pin 42
Pin 40
Pin 38
Pin 36
Pin 34
Pin 32

Pin 52
Pin 50
Pin 48
Pin 46
Pin 44

In 06
In 05
In 04
In 03
In 02
In 01

In 12
In 11
In 10
In 09
In 08
In 07

In 16
In 15
In 14
In 13

Out 06
Out 05
Out 04
Out 03
Out 02
Out 01

Out 12
Out 11
Out 10
Out 09
Out 08
Out 07

Out 16
Out 15
Out 14
Out 13

Pin 31
Pin 29
Pin 27
Pin 25
Pin 23

Pin 43
Pin 41
Pin 39
Pin 37
Pin 35
Pin 33

Pin 53
Pin 51
Pin 49
Pin 47
Pin 45

Mega pin # Input # Output #Mega pin #

Digital Inputs Digital Outputs

RESET
3.3V
5V
GND
GND
Vin

2k

GND

input or Ref. switch pin

5 V

Digital input or Ref. switch setup

babakmanafi@yahoo.com

GND RESET

Emergency shut down

with 32 general I/O's control
6 axis step motor controller

www.EngineeringForLess.com
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